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NOTE: Food to be kept warm on the hot plate must be cooked in advance 
and should still be hot, as the hot plate is not designed to heat food from 
cold or frozen.

CAUTION: Carry the hot plate with two hands; position the hot plate away from the user.

Storage
Check that the hot plate is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.
Never wrap the cord tightly around the hot plate; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications
Product code: EK2610
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Output: 1200 W
Power consumption (off mode): 0 W

FR | Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence ultérieure.

À faire et à ne pas faire
À FAIRE :
Préchauffez toujours la plaque chauffante avant utilisation.
Débranchez la plaque chauffante de l'alimentation secteur avant de la nettoyer.
Veillez à ne pas toucher la plaque chauffante pendant ou juste après l'utilisation, car elle 
devient brûlante.
Utilisez toujours des récipients ou des plats résistants à la chaleur avec la plaque chauffante.
À NE PAS FAIRE :
Laisser la plaque chauffante sans surveillance pendant qu'elle préchauffe ou qu'elle conserve 
les aliments chauds.
Transporter la plaque chauffante alors qu'elle est utilisée pour conserver les aliments chauds.
Placer des aliments directement sur la plaque chauffante.
Placer des aliments et de la viande non cuits ou congelés sur la plaque chauffante.

Entretien et maintenance
Avant de procéder au nettoyage ou à la maintenance, débranchez la plaque chauffante de 
l'alimentation secteur et laissez-la refroidir complètement.
ÉTAPE 1 : essuyez l'unité principale de la plaque chauffante avec un chiffon doux et humide 
et séchez-la complètement.
ÉTAPE 2 : nettoyez les déversements en appliquant une petite quantité d'eau chaude mélangée 
à un détergent doux sur la plaque chauffante et frottez avec une brosse douce. N'utilisez jamais 
de détergents agressifs ou abrasifs ou de tampons à récurer pour nettoyer la plaque chauffante, 
car cela pourrait endommager la surface.

REMARQUE : la plaque chauffante doit être nettoyée après chaque utilisation.

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat u wel en niet moet doen
WEL DOEN:
Verwarm de warmhoudplaat voor gebruik altijd voor.
Haal de stekker van de warmhoudplaat uit het stopcontact voordat u de plaat reinigt.
Raak de warmhoudplaat tijdens of direct na gebruik niet aan, omdat deze erg heet wordt.
Gebruik alleen hittebestendige bakken of schalen met de warmhoudplaat.
NIET DOEN:
De warmhoudplaat onbeheerd achterlaten terwijl deze opwarmt of wordt gebruikt om eten 
warm te houden.
De warmhoudplaat dragen terwijl deze wordt gebruikt om voedsel warm te houden.
Etenswaren rechtstreeks op de warmhoudplaat leggen.
Ongekookte of bevroren etenswaren en vlees op de warmhoudplaat leggen.

Verzorging en onderhoud
Haal de stekker van de kookplaat uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen 
voordat u het schoonmaakt of onderhoudt.
STAP 1: Veeg de warmhoudplaat schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en droog grondig af.
STAP 2: Verwijder gemorst voedsel door een kleine hoeveelheid warm water met een mild 
reinigingsmiddel aan te brengen op de kookplaat. Veeg vervolgens schoon met een zachte 
borstel. Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of schuursponsjes om 
de kookplaat schoon te maken, aangezien u hiermee het oppervlak kunt beschadigen.

OPMERKING: De kookplaat moet na elk gebruik worden schoongemaakt.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Vóór het eerste gebruik
Voordat u de warmhoudplaat voor het eerst gebruikt, maakt u deze schoon volgens de 
aanwijzingen in ‘Verzorging en onderhoud’.

OPMERKING: Wanneer u de warmhoudplaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, 
kan er een lichte rook of geur ontstaan. Dit is normaal en zal snel verdwijnen. 
Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rond de kookplaat.

De snoerloze warmhoudplaat gebruiken
STAP 1: Plaats de warmhoudplaat op een vlakke, stabiele, hittebestendige ondergrond, op 
een hoogte die comfortabel is voor de gebruiker.
STAP 2: Verwarm de c ongeveer 5 minuten voor; het verwarmingsindicatielampje gaat rood branden 
om aan te geven dat de warmhoudplaat aan het opwarmen is. Zodra de gewenste temperatuur 
is bereikt, gaat het verwarmingsindicatielampje uit en gaat het groene gebruiksklaarlampje aan.
STAP 3: Zodra de warmhoudplaat is opgewarmd, schakelt u deze uit door de aan-uitknop in 
de uit-stand te zetten. Schakel de warmhoudplaat uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en 
koppel het netsnoer los voordat u de plaat verplaatst.
STAP 4: Gebruik de cool-touch-handgrepen om de warmhoudplaat naar de eettafel te dragen en 
plaats de schalen met eten op de warmhoudplaat. De warmhoudplaat blijft tot 60 minuten warm.
STAP 5: Wanneer de warmhoudplaat niet meer wordt gebruikt, laat u deze volledig afkoelen 
en sluit u het netsnoer weer aan om de warmhoudplaat op te bergen.

Mode d'emploi
Avant la première utilisation
Avant d'utiliser la plaque chauffante pour la première fois, nettoyez-la en suivant les instructions 
de la section intitulée « Entretien et maintenance ».

REMARQUE : lors de la première utilisation de la plaque chauffante, une 
légère fumée ou une odeur peuvent s'en dégager. Ce phénomène est 
normal et ne dure pas. Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour de la plaque 
chauffante pour une bonne ventilation.

Utilisation de la plaque chauffante sans fil
ÉTAPE 1 : placez la plaque chauffante sur une surface plate, stable et résistante à la chaleur, 
à une hauteur confortable pour l'utilisateur.
ÉTAPE 2 : préchauffez la plaque chauffante pendant environ 5 minutes ; le voyant de chauffe 
s'allume en rouge pour indiquer que la plaque chauffante chauffe. Une fois la température 
requise atteinte, le voyant de chauffe s'éteint et le voyant « Prêt » s'allume en vert.
ÉTAPE 3 : une fois que la plaque chauffante a chauffé, éteignez-la en mettant l'interrupteur 
d'alimentation sur la position d'arrêt. Éteignez la plaque chauffante, débranchez-la de l'alimentation 
secteur et débranchez le cordon avant de la bouger.
ÉTAPE 4 : à l'aide des poignées isolantes, déplacez la plaque chauffante sur la table où la 
nourriture sera servie et placez les plats sur la plaque chauffante. La plaque chauffante restera 
chaude pendant 60 minutes maximum.
ÉTAPE 5 : lorsque vous avez fini d'utiliser la plaque chauffante, laissez-la refroidir complètement 
puis rebranchez le cordon d'alimentation et rangez-la.

REMARQUE : les aliments à conserver au chaud sur la plaque chauffante 
doivent être cuits à l'avance et doivent déjà être chauds, car la plaque 
chauffante n'est pas conçue pour chauffer des aliments froids ou congelés.

ATTENTION : déplacez la plaque chauffante avec les deux mains ; placez la plaque 
chauffante loin de l'utilisateur.

Stockage
Vérifiez que la plaque chauffante est froide, propre et sèche avant de la ranger dans un 
endroit frais et sec.
N'enroulez jamais le cordon de manière trop serrée autour de la plaque chauffante ; enroulez-le 
sans le serrer pour éviter de l'endommager.

Spécifications
Code produit : EK2610
Entrée : 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Sortie : 1 200 W
Consommation énergétique (mode arrêt) : 0 W

OPMERKING: Voedsel dat warm moet worden gehouden op de warmhoudplaat, 
moet van tevoren goed doorbakken zijn en moet nog heet zijn, want de 
warmhoudplaat is niet ontworpen om koude of bevroren gerechten op 
te warmen.

LET OP: Draag de warmhoudplaat met twee handen; houd de warmhoudplaat van 
het lichaam af.

Opbergen
Controleer of de kookplaat afgekoeld, schoon en droog is voordat u deze op een koele, droge 
plaats opbergt.
Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om de kookplaat, maar losjes, om schade te voorkomen.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK2610
Ingangsspanning: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Uitgangsspanning: 1200 W
Stroomverbruik (uit): 0 W

DE I Bitte bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Wichtig beim Umgang
WAS SIE TUN SOLLTEN:
Heizen Sie die Heizplatte vor der Verwendung immer vor.
Trennen Sie die Heizplatte vor der Reinigung von der Stromversorgung.
Achten Sie darauf, die Heizplatte während oder direkt nach der Verwendung nicht zu berühren, 
da sie sehr heiß wird.
Verwenden Sie nur hitzebeständige Behälter oder Teller auf der Heizplatte.
DAS SOLLTEN SIE VERMEIDEN:
Lassen Sie die Heizplatte nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während sie vorgeheizt wird oder Lebensmittel 
warm hält.
Tragen Sie die Heizplatte nicht, während sie zum Warmhalten von Lebensmitteln verwendet wird.
Legen Sie Lebensmittel nicht direkt auf die Heizplatte.
Legen Sie nicht ungekochte(s) oder gefrorene(s) Lebensmittel/Fleisch auf die Heizplatte.

Pflege und Wartung
Trennen Sie die Heizplatte vor der Reinigung oder Wartung vom Stromnetz, und lassen Sie 
sie vollständig abkühlen.
SCHRITT 1: Wischen Sie die Haupteinheit der Heizplatte mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch 
ab und trocknen Sie sie gründlich.
SCHRITT 2: Reinigen Sie verschüttete Flüssigkeiten, indem Sie eine kleine Menge warmen 
Wassers gemischt mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel auf die Heizplatte auftragen. Säubern 
Sie sie dann mit einer weichen Bürste. Verwenden Sie niemals aggressive oder scheuernde 
Reinigungsmittel oder Topfkratzer zur Reinigung der Heizplatte, da dies zu Schäden an der 
Oberfläche führen kann.

EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts
DO:
Always preheat the hot plate before use.
Unplug the hot plate from the mains power supply before cleaning.
Take care not to touch the hot plate during or straight after use, as it will get very hot.
Only use heat-resistant containers or dishes with the hot plate.
DO NOT:
Leave the hot plate unattended whilst it is preheating or keeping food warm.
Carry the hot plate whilst it is being used to keep food warm.
Place food directly onto the hot plate.
Place uncooked or frozen food and meat onto the hot plate.

Care and maintenance
Before attempting any cleaning or maintenance, unplug the hot plate from the mains power 
supply and allow to cool fully.
STEP 1: Wipe the hot plate main unit with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
STEP 2: Clean spillages by applying a small amount of warm water mixed with a mild detergent to 
the hot plate, then wipe clean with a soft brush. Never use harsh or abrasive cleaning detergents 
or scourers to clean the hot plate, as this could damage the surface.

NOTE: The hot plate should be cleaned after each use.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before using the hot plate for the first time, clean the hot plate following the instructions in the 
section entitled ‘Care and maintenance’.

NOTE: When using the hot plate for the first time, a slight smoke or odor 
may be emitted. This is normal and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient 
ventilation around the hot plate.

Using the cordless hot plate
STEP 1: Place the hot plate onto a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface at a height that is comfortable 
for the user.
STEP 2: Preheat the hot plate for approx. 5 minutes; the heat indicator light will illuminate red 
to signal that the hot plate is heating up. Once the required temperature has been reached, the 
heat indicator light will turn off and the ready indicator light will illuminate green.
STEP 3: Once the hot plate has heated up, turn it off by pressing the power switch to the off 
position. Switch off and unplug the hot plate from the mains power supply and detach the 
power cord before moving.
STEP 4: Using the cool-touch handles, carry the hot plate to the dinner table where food will be 
served and place the dishes onto the hot plate. The hot plate will stay warm for up to 60 minutes.
STEP 5: When the hot plate is no longer in use, allow it to fully cool and then reinsert the 
power cord for storage.

User manual
Hot plate

EN | 	Description of parts
1.	 Hot plate main unit
2.	 Cool-touch handles
3.	 Red heat indicator light
4.	 Green ready indicator light
5.	 Power switch

FR | 	Description des pièces
1.	 Unité principale de la plaque chauffante
2.	 Poignées isolantes
3.	 Voyant de chauffe rouge
4.	 Voyant « Prêt » vert
5.	 Interrupteur d'alimentation

NL | 	Beschrijving van onderdelen
1.	 Verwarmingsplaat
2.	 Cool-touch-handgrepen
3.	 Rood verwarmingsindicatielampje
4.	 Groen lampje voor gebruiksklaarheid
5.	 Aan-uitschakelaar

DE | 	Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Haupteinheit der Heizplatte
2.	 Cool-Touch-Griffe
3.	 Rote Wärmeanzeige
4.	 Grüne Bereitschaftsanzeige
5.	 Netzschalter

ES | 	Descripción de las piezas
1.	 Unidad principal de la placa eléctrica
2.	 Asas de tacto frío
3.	 Indicador rojo de calentamiento
4.	 Indicador verde para empezar a 
	 usar el aparato
5.	 Interruptor de encendido

PT | 	Descrição das peças
1.	 Unidade principal da placa de indução
2.	 Pegas frias ao toque
3.	 Luz vermelha indicadora de aquecimento
4.	 Luz verde indicadora de que está pronto
5.	 Interruptor de alimentação

IT | 	 Descrizione dei componenti
1.	 Unità principale della piastra elettrica
2.	 Manici termoisolanti
3.	 Spia di riscaldamento rossa
4.	 Spia verde di apparecchio pronto all'uso
5.	 Interruttore di alimentazione

PL | 	Opis części
1.	 Jednostka główna kuchenki
2.	 Nienagrzewające się uchwyty
3.	 Czerwony wskaźnik nagrzewania
4.	 Zielony wskaźnik gotowości
5.	 Przełącznik zasilania
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Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !
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HINWEIS: Die Heizplatte sollte nach jedem Gebrauch gereinigt werden.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Reinigen Sie die Heizplatte vor der ersten Verwendung gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt 
„Pflege und Wartung“.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie die Heizplatte zum ersten Mal verwenden, kann es zu 
einer leichten Rauch- oder Geruchsentwicklung kommen. Dies ist normal 
und lässt nach kurzer Zeit nach. Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung 
in der Umgebung der Heizplatte.

Verwendung der kabellosen Heizplatte
SCHRITT 1: Stellen Sie die Heizplatte in einer für den Benutzer angenehmen Höhe auf eine 
ebene, stabile, hitzebeständige Oberfläche.
SCHRITT 2: Heizen Sie die Heizplatte für ca. 5 Minuten vor. Die Wärmeanzeige leuchtet rot 
auf, um anzuzeigen, dass die Heizplatte aufgeheizt wird. Sobald die erforderliche Temperatur 
erreicht ist, schaltet sich die Wärmeanzeige aus und die Bereitschaftsanzeige leuchtet grün.
SCHRITT 3: Sobald die Heizplatte aufgeheizt ist, schalten Sie sie aus, indem Sie den  
Ein-/Aus-Schalter in die Stellung „OFF“ drücken. Schalten Sie die Heizplatte aus, ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab, bevor Sie sie bewegen.
SCHRITT 4: Tragen Sie die Heizplatte mithilfe der Cool-Touch-Griffe zum Esstisch, wo die 
Speisen serviert werden, und legen Sie die Teller auf die Heizplatte. Die Heizplatte bleibt bis 
zu 60 Minuten lang warm.
SCHRITT 5: Wenn die Heizplatte nicht mehr verwendet wird, lassen Sie sie vollständig abkühlen 
und stecken Sie dann das Netzkabel zur Aufbewahrung wieder ein.

HINWEIS: Speisen, die auf der Heizplatte warmgehalten werden, müssen 
zuvor gekocht werden und sollten noch heiß sein, da die Heizplatte nicht 
zum Erhitzen von kalten oder gefrorenen Lebensmitteln ausgelegt ist.

ACHTUNG: Tragen Sie die Heizplatte mit beiden Händen; drehen Sie die Heizplatte 
vom Körper weg.

Aufbewahrung
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Heizplatte abgekühlt, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie sie an 
einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um die Heizplatte. Wickeln Sie es lose auf, um Schäden 
zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK2610
Eingangsspannung: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Ausgangsleistung: 1.200 W
Leistungsaufnahme (Aus-Modus): 0 W

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones como referencia futura.

Qué hacer y qué no hacer
QUÉ HACER:
Precaliente siempre la placa eléctrica antes de utilizarla.
Desenchufe la placa eléctrica de la red eléctrica antes de limpiarla.
Tenga cuidado de no tocar la placa eléctrica durante su uso o directamente después, ya que 
se calentará mucho.
Utilice únicamente recipientes o platos resistentes al calor con la placa eléctrica.
QUÉ NO HACER:
No deje la placa eléctrica sin supervisión mientras se precalienta o mantiene la comida caliente.
No mueva la placa eléctrica mientras la utiliza para mantener la comida caliente.
No coloque los alimentos directamente en la placa eléctrica.
No coloque los alimentos y la carne sin cocinar o congelados en la placa eléctrica.

Cuidados y mantenimiento
Antes de limpiarla o realizar alguna labor de mantenimiento, desenchufe la placa de la corriente 
eléctrica y deje que se enfríe por completo.
PASO 1: Limpie la unidad principal de la placa eléctrica con un paño suave y húmedo, y 
séquela bien.
PASO 2: Retire los restos aplicando agua tibia y detergente suave a la placa eléctrica y, a 
continuación, límpiela con un cepillo suave. No utilice productos de limpieza fuertes o abrasivos 
ni estropajos para limpiar la placa, ya que podrían causar daños en la superficie.

NOTA: La placa eléctrica debe limpiarse después de cada uso.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de utilizar la placa eléctrica por primera vez, límpiela como se indica en el apartado 
"Cuidados y mantenimiento" de las instrucciones.

NOTA: Cuando utilice la placa eléctrica por primera vez, puede desprender 
un ligero humo u olor. Es algo normal que desaparece pronto. Ventile 
adecuadamente la ubicación de la placa.

Uso de la placa eléctrica inalámbrica
PASO 1: Coloque la placa eléctrica sobre una superficie plana, estable y resistente al calor 
que sea cómoda para el usuario.
PASO 2: Precaliente la placa eléctrica durante aproximadamente 5 minutos; el indicador de 
calentamiento se iluminará para indicar que la placa se está calentando. Una vez alcanzada la 
temperatura necesaria, el indicador de calentamiento se apagará y el indicador para empezar 
a usar el aparato se iluminará en verde.
PASO 3: Una vez que la placa eléctrica se haya calentado, apáguela colocando el interruptor 
en la posición de apagado. Apague y desenchufe la placa eléctrica de la corriente eléctrica y 
desconecte el cable de alimentación antes de moverla.
PASO 4: Con las asas de tacto frío, lleve la placa eléctrica a la mesa donde se servirá la comida 
y coloque los platos en la placa. La placa eléctrica permanecerá caliente durante un máximo 
de 60 minutos.

PASO 5: Cuando la placa eléctrica ya no se esté utilizando, deje que se enfríe completamente 
y vuelva a insertar el cable de alimentación para guardarla.

NOTA: Los alimentos que quiera mantener calientes en la placa eléctrica 
deben haberse cocinado previamente y seguir estando calientes, ya que 
la placa no está diseñada para calentar alimentos fríos o congelados.

PRECAUCIÓN: Lleve la placa eléctrica con las dos manos y colóquela lejos de los usuarios.

Almacenamiento
Antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco, asegúrese de que la placa eléctrica esté fría, 
limpia y seca.
No apriete el cable al enrollarlo alrededor de la placa eléctrica; déjelo más suelto para evitar 
causar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK2610
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Salida: 1200 W
Consumo de energía (modo apagado): 0 W

PT | Conserve estas instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer
O QUE FAZER:
Pré-aquecer sempre a placa de indução antes de a utilizar.
Desligar a placa de indução da tomada elétrica antes de a limpar.
Ter cuidado para não tocar na placa de indução durante ou imediatamente após a utilização, 
pois fica muito quente.
Utilizar apenas recipientes ou pratos resistentes ao calor com a placa de indução.
O QUE NÃO FAZER:
Deixar a placa de indução sem vigilância enquanto estiver a pré-aquecer ou a manter os 
alimentos quentes.
Transportar a placa de indução enquanto está a ser utilizada para manter os alimentos quentes.
Colocar os alimentos diretamente na placa de indução.
Colocar alimentos e carne não cozinhados ou congelados na placa de indução.

Cuidados e manutenção
Antes de tentar qualquer limpeza ou manutenção, desligue a placa de indução da tomada 
elétrica e deixe-a arrefecer completamente.
PASSO 1: limpe a unidade principal da placa de indução com um pano macio e húmido, e 
deixe secar completamente.
PASSO 2: limpe sujidades aplicando uma pequena quantidade de água quente misturada com 
um detergente suave na placa de indução e, em seguida, limpe-a com uma escova suave. 
Nunca utilize detergentes de limpeza agressivos ou abrasivos nem esfregões para limpar a 
placa de indução, pois pode danificar a superfície.

NOTA: a placa de indução deve ser limpa após cada utilização.

Instruções de utilização
Antes da primeira utilização
Antes de utilizar a placa de indução pela primeira vez, limpe-a seguindo as instruções da 
secção "Cuidados e manutenção".

NOTA: ao utilizar a placa de indução pela primeira vez, pode detetar um 
ligeiro fumo ou odor. É uma situação normal e irá desaparecer em breve. 
Mantenha ventilação suficiente em redor da placa de indução.

Utilizar a placa de indução sem fios
PASSO 1: coloque a placa de indução numa superfície plana, estável e resistente ao calor, a 
uma altura confortável para o utilizador.
PASSO 2: pré-aqueça a placa de indução durante cerca de 5 minutos; a luz indicadora de 
aquecimento acende-se a vermelho para indicar que a placa de indução está a aquecer. Assim 
que a temperatura pretendida for atingida, a luz indicadora de aquecimento desliga-se e a luz 
indicadora de que está pronto acende-se a verde.
PASSO 3: depois de a placa de indução aquecer, desligue-a colocando o interruptor de 
alimentação na posição "off". Desligue a placa de indução e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica. 
Além disso, retire o cabo de alimentação antes de deslocar a placa de indução.
PASSO 4: com as pegas frias ao toque, transporte a placa de indução para a mesa de jantar 
onde será servida a comida e coloque os pratos na placa de indução. A placa de indução 
mantém-se quente durante 60 minutos.
PASSO 5: quando a placa de indução já não estiver a ser utilizada, deixe-a arrefecer completamente 
e, em seguida, volte a introduzir o cabo de alimentação para a armazenar.

NOTA: os alimentos a manter quentes na placa de indução devem ser 
previamente cozinhados e devem ainda estar quentes, uma vez que a placa 
de indução não foi concebida para aquecer alimentos frios ou congelados.

CUIDADO: transporte a placa de indução com as duas mãos; afaste a placa de 
indução do utilizador.

Armazenamento
Verifique se a placa de indução está fria, limpa e seca antes de a guardar num local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo muito apertado à volta da placa de indução. Enrole-o sem apertar para 
evitar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK2610
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Saída: 1200 W
Consumo de energia (modo desligado): 0 W

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare
COSA FARE
Preriscaldare sempre la piastra elettrica prima dell'uso.
Scollegare la piastra elettrica dall'alimentazione prima di pulirla.
Prestare attenzione a non toccare la piastra elettrica durante l'uso o subito dopo, poiché 
potrebbe essere rovente.
Utilizzare solo contenitori o stoviglie resistenti al calore.
COSA NON FARE
Non lasciare la piastra elettrica incustodita mentre si sta riscaldando o mantenendo il cibo in caldo.
Non sollevare né trasportare la piastra elettrica mentre è in funzione.
Non collocare cibo direttamente sulla superficie riscaldante.
Non collocare cibi crudi, congelati o carne non cotta sulla piastra.

Cura e manutenzione
Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o manutenzione, scollegare la piastra 
dall'alimentazione elettrica e lasciarla raffreddare completamente.
PASSAGGIO 1: pulire l'unità principale della piastra elettrica con un panno morbido e umido, 
quindi asciugarla accuratamente.
PASSAGGIO 2: rimuovere i residui di cibo applicando una piccola quantità di acqua calda 
e detergente delicato sulla piastra e pulendola con una spazzola a setole morbide. Non 
utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi o spugne abrasive per pulire la piastra, onde evitare 
di danneggiare la superficie.

NOTA: la piastra deve essere pulita dopo ogni utilizzo.

Istruzioni per l'uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima di utilizzare la piastra elettrica per la prima volta, pulirla seguendo le istruzioni riportate 
nella sezione "Cura e manutenzione".

NOTA: al primo utilizzo, la piastra elettrica potrebbe emettere del fumo o 
un lieve odore. Questo fenomeno è normale e scompare in breve tempo. 
Mantenere una ventilazione adeguata intorno alla piastra.

Utilizzo della piastra elettrica senza fili
PASSAGGIO 1: collocare la piastra su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore posta 
a un'altezza confortevole per l'utente.
PASSAGGIO 2: preriscaldare la piastra elettrica per circa 5 minuti; la spia rossa si accende per 
segnalare che la piastra si sta riscaldando. Una volta raggiunta la temperatura desiderata, si 
spegne la spia rossa e si accende la spia verde.
PASSAGGIO 3: una volta che la piastra si è riscaldata, spegnerla portando l'interruttore di 
alimentazione in posizione "Off". Spegnere e scollegare la piastra elettrica dall'alimentazione 
e staccare il cavo di alimentazione prima di spostarla.
PASSAGGIO 4: utilizzando i manici termoisolanti, portare la piastra fino alla tavola dove verrà 
servito il cibo, quindi disporre sopra i piatti. La piastra resterà calda per 60 minuti.

PASSAGGIO 5: una volta terminato l'utilizzo, lasciare raffreddare completamente la piastra 
prima di reinserire il cavo di alimentazione per riporla.

NOTA: gli alimenti da mantenere caldi sulla piastra devono essere cotti in 
anticipo e devono essere ancora caldi, in quanto la piastra non è progettata 
per riscaldare alimenti freddi o congelati.

ATTENZIONE: tenere la piastra elettrica con due mani; posizionarla a debita distanza.

Come riporre il prodotto
Controllare che la piastra sia fredda, pulita e asciutta prima di riporla in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
Avvolgere il cavo attorno alla piastra senza stringerlo troppo, per evitare danni.

Specifiche
Codice prodotto: EK2610
Ingresso: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Uscita: 1200 W
Consumo energetico (modalità off): 0 W

PL | Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji na przyszłość.

Zalecenia i ograniczenia
ZALECENIA:
Przed użyciem należy zawsze rozgrzać kuchenkę.
Przed czyszczeniem należy odłączyć kuchenkę od zasilania sieciowego.
Nie należy dotykać kuchenki podczas używania lub bezpośrednio po użyciu, ponieważ będzie 
ona bardzo gorąca.
Wraz z kuchenką należy używać wyłącznie żaroodpornych pojemników lub naczyń.
OGRANICZENIA:
Nie pozostawiać kuchenki bez nadzoru podczas nagrzewania lub utrzymywania temperatury potraw.
Nie przenosić kuchenki, gdy jest ona używana do utrzymywania temperatury potraw.
Nie kłaść żywności bezpośrednio na kuchence.
Nie kłaść nieugotowanych ani mrożonych potraw i mięsa na kuchence.

Konserwacja
Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy odłączyć kuchenkę od zasilania 
i poczekać, aż całkowicie ostygnie.
KROK 1: przetrzyj jednostkę główną kuchenki wilgotną szmatką i dokładnie osusz.
KROK 2: usuń przypieczone resztki jedzenia, polewając kuchenkę niewielką ilością ciepłej 
wody zmieszanej z delikatnym detergentem, a następnie wytrzyj ją do czysta miękką szczotką. 
Do czyszczenia kuchenki nie wolno używać silnych lub ściernych detergentów ani drucianych 
zmywaków, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie powierzchni.

UWAGA: kuchenkę należy wyczyścić po każdym użyciu.

Instrukcja obsługi
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Przed użyciem kuchenki po raz pierwszy, należy ją wyczyścić zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi 
w rozdziale „Konserwacja”.

UWAGA: przy pierwszym użyciu kuchenki może pojawić się nieprzyjemny 
zapach. Jest to zjawisko normalne i wkrótce ustąpi. Wokół kuchenki należy 
zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację.

Korzystanie z bezprzewodowej kuchenki
KROK 1: postaw kuchenkę na stabilnej, odpornej na wysoką temperaturę powierzchni, na 
wysokości komfortowej dla użytkownika.
KROK 2: rozgrzewaj kuchenkę przez około 5 minut; kontrolka nagrzewania zaświecie się 
na czerwono, sygnalizując, że kuchenka się nagrzewa. Po osiągnięciu żądanej temperatury 
kontrolka podgrzewania zgaśnie, a kontrolka gotowości zaświeci się na zielono.
KROK 3: gdy kuchenka się nagrzeje, wyłącz ją, ustawiając przełącznik zasilania w pozycji 
wyłączonej. Przed przeniesieniem kuchenki należy ją wyłączyć i odłączyć od zasilania sieciowego 
oraz odłączyć przewód zasilający.
KROK 4: korzystając z nienagrzewających się uchwytów, przestaw kuchenkę na stół, na 
którym podawane będą potrawy, a następnie umieść na niej naczynia z potrawami. Kuchenka 
pozostanie ciepła przez maksymalnie 60 minut.
KROK 5: gdy kuchenka nie będzie już używana, odczekaj, aż całkowicie ostygnie, a następnie 
ponownie podłącz przewód zasilający w celu przechowania.

UWAGA: Żywność, która ma być utrzymywana w cieple na kuchence, musi 
być wcześniej ugotowana i nadal gorąca, ponieważ kuchenka nie jest 
przeznaczona do podgrzewania żywności zimnej lub mrożonej.

PRZESTROGA: kuchenkę należy przenosić oburącz, ustawiając ją z dala od użytkownika.

Przechowywanie
Przed odłożeniem urządzenia w suche i chłodne miejsce należy upewnić się, że jest ono 
czyste, chłodne oraz suche.
Nigdy nie należy owijać ściśle przewodu wokół kuchenki. Należy owinąć go luźno, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzenia.

Dane techniczne
Kod produktu: EK2610
Wejście: 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Wyjście: 1200 W
Zużycie energii (tryb wyłączenia): 0 W




